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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

JANUARY 21, 2021 
DRAFT SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTION 

I. CALL TO ORDER
Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of
Okeechobee to order on Thursday, January 21, 2021, at 6:03 P.M. in the City Council Chambers,
located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida, followed by the Pledge
of Allegiance.

II. ATTENDANCE
Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Hoover, Board Members Karyne
Brass, Rick Chartier, Felix Granados, and Mac Jonassaint were present. Alternate Board
Members Joe Papasso and Jim Shaw were present. Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy and Board
Member Phil Baughman were absent without consent. Chairperson Hoover moved Alternate
Board Members Papasso and Shaw to voting positions.

III. AGENDA
There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda. 
Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Brass to approve the 
agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

IV. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON
A. Chairperson Hoover opened the floor to receive nominations for Chairperson.
B. Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Brass to appoint Dawn

Hoover to serve a two-year term beginning January 21, 2021. Motion Carried
Unanimously.

C. Chairperson Hoover opened the floor to receive nominations for Vice Chairperson.
D. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Jonassaint to appoint Doug

McCoy to serve a two-year term beginning January 21, 2021. Motion Carried
Unanimously.

V. MINUTES
Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Granados to dispense with 
the reading and approve the October 15, 2020, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting 
minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

VI. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT
6:06 P.M.

Special Exception Petition No. 21-001-SE. 
1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Daniel Meara, 905

Southwest 3rd Avenue, Okeechobee, Florida, who responded affirmatively.
2. City Planning Consultant Mr. Ben Smith of LaRue Planning and Management

Services, reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending approval.
3. No comments were offered on behalf of the Property Owner.
4. No public comments were offered.
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered.
6. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Granados to

approve Special Exception Petition No. 21-001-SE, which requests to allow a
proposed use of one dwelling unit per commercial building in a Heavy Commercial
Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-283 (17)) located at 605 NE Park Street.
Motion Carried Unanimously.

Special Exception Petition No. 21-002-SE. 
1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Steven Dobbs, 209

Northeast 2nd Street, Okeechobee, Florida, and Mr. Frank Wesley Williamson III,
9000 Northeast 12th Drive, Okeechobee, Florida, all responded affirmatively.
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QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING ITEM VI. B. CONTINUED: 
2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending

approval.
3. Mr. Williamson commented there were no current plans to use the existing

building.
4. No public comments were offered.
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered.
6. Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Jonassaint to

approve Special Exception Petition No. 21-002-SE, which requests to allow a
proposed use of a car wash in a Heavy Commercial Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec.
90-283 (2)) located at 1600 South Parrott Avenue with the following conditions: the
Special Exception approval shall be limited to the southern half of the subject
parcel containing 1.03± acres, Lots 4 through 6 and 10 through 12 of Block 29,
FIRST ADDITION TO SOUTH OKEECHOBEE, as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page
17, Public Records of Okeechobee County, Florida; and a site plan, meeting all
application zoning codes, building codes and other design requirements, must be
approved by the City’s Technical Review Committee. Motion Carried
Unanimously.

CHAIRPERSON HOOVER CLOSED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:25 P.M. 

VII. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:25 P.M.
  Submitted by: 

  __________________________ 
  Patty M. Burnette, Secretary 

Please take notice and be advised that when a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with 
respect to any matter considered at this proceeding, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. General Services’ media are 
for the sole purpose of backup for official records. 
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Staff Report   
Variance Request 

Prepared for: The City of Okeechobee 

Applicant:   Aaron Kinty 

Petition No.: 21-001-V
Address:   611 SE 6th Ave 

Description: Side Setback Reduction for SFR 
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General Information 

Owner/Applicant Aaron Kinty 

Owner/Applicant Address 2341 SE 27th Street 
Okeechobee, FL  34974 

Site Address 611 SE 6th Avenue 

Parcel Identification 2-22-37-35-0A00-00016-0000 

Owner Phone Number 863.697.3898 

Owner Email Address kintyaa@msn.com 
For the legal description of the project or other information regarding this application, 
please refer to the application submittal package which is available by request at City Hall 
and is posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public meeting at  
https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 

 
 
Future Land Use, Zoning and Existing Use 
 

 Existing Proposed 
Future Land Use  Single Family Single Family 
Zoning District Residential Single Family Residential Single Family 

Use of Property Residential (Mobile Home) Residential (Site Built Single 
Family Residence) 

Acreage 0.22 acre 0.22 acre 
 
 
Description of Request 
 
The Applicant is requesting a variance for relief from City Code Section 90-105(b)(1) 
which requires a 10 foot side setback for single family residences in the RSF-1 zoning 
district. The request is to allow a south side setback of 5 feet. 

The subject property is only 40 feet wide and approximately 9,365 square feet. Though it 
does not meet the minimum lot width of 75 feet and the minimum lot area of 10,000 square 
feet required for single family dwellings in the RSF-1 district, the right to construct a single 
family dwelling is guaranteed by Section 90-32(a) which states: 

A lot in a residential zoning district which is nonconforming because of insufficient area, which has at 
least 4,000 square feet and 40 feet frontage, and was in separate ownership on the date of enactment 
of these regulations, may be used to build a single-family dwelling. 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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Property appraiser sales records indicate that this lot has been in existence since at least 
1976. Due to the narrowness of the property, the applicant has stated they are  requesting 
this variance to enable the construction of a 24 foot wide single family residence. Due to 
the 10 foot side setback requirement for single family homes in the RSF-1 district, if this 
variance is denied, the applicant would only be allowed a 20 foot wide structure. In their 
application, they claim that this limitation would make new construction untenable. 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use on Surrounding Properties 

North 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning District Residential Single Family 

Existing Use Single Family Residences 

East 
Future Land Use Taylor Creek 

Zoning District Taylor Creek 

Existing Use Taylor Creek 

South 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning District Public Facilities 

Existing Use Municipal Park 

West 

Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning District Residential Mobile Home 

Existing Use Vacant municipally owned lot, 
Mobile homes 

Consistency with Required Standards and Findings 

Section 70-374(b) Standards for Granting a Variance: 
According to Section 70-374(b), applicants are required to address the following issues in 
their variance application.  The Applicant’s responses are repeated below in Times Roman 
typeface exactly as provided. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or 
clarify the Applicant’s comments.  Staff comments are shown in this Arial typeface. 

1. Demonstrate that the variance is needed to overcome a hardship caused by the unique
physical conditions of the site (and not merely for economic reasons or the convenience of the
applicant).

Applicant Comment:  In order to allow for the construction of a 24’ wide residence, the 5’ 



Staff Report Applicant: Aaron Kinty 
Variance Request Petition: 21-001-V 

3 

setback would allow that dimension. The other setback would remain unchanged and the 
property adjoining the south line is a public park and would be completely unaffected. 

Staff Comment:  Using the property appraiser site and the City zoning map, staff 
searched for other narrow lots in the RSF-1 district. Staff was only able to locate three 
other lots narrower than 50 feet: one of which was 47 feet wide, one 43 feet wide, and 
one 20 feet wide. Clearly, the narrowness of this property is a fairly unique condition 
that should be considered a hardship to development. 

2. Specify the minimum variance required including height, lot area, size of structure, size of yard,
setback, buffer or open space. (Applicant should explain why the requested variance is the
minimum necessary to overcome the hardship.)

Applicant Comment:  Allow for a 5’ setback along south property line.

Staff Comment:  The plans provided by the applicant depict a 24 foot wide structure
and actually, a 6 foot setback on the south side, not a 5 foot setback. However, granting
the applicant’s request for a 5 foot setback will provide the applicant and builder with
some flexibility at time of building permit submittal. Additionally, a 25 foot wide single
family dwelling is still fairly narrow by modern construction practices. We agree that a
5 foot variance is appropriate in this circumstance.

Section 70-374(c) Findings Required for Granting a Variance: 
This section states the Board of Adjustment must find that the following six conditions 
exist. The Applicant's responses are presented below in Times Roman typeface, followed by 
Staff Comments in Arial typeface. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or 
clarify the Applicant’s comments. 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved,
and are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district.

Applicant Comment:  Because the lot is narrow and long, the reduction to a 5’ setback along
the south property line would allow the new residence to be a acceptable 24’ in width.

Staff Comment:  Staff finds the 40 foot wide lot width to be a peculiar circumstance
among properties in the RSF-1 zoning district.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from actions of the applicant.

Applicant Comment:  The lot was sold as is to my grandparents in 1976.
Staff Comment: This lot has been in existence since 1976 and was created prior to ownership
by the applicant.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code would deprive the
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applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning districts under 
the terms of the Land Development Code, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship 
on the applicant. 

Applicant Comment:  This property has been my childhood home site and the desired homesite 
of my family for years. To purchase another suitable property is not economically viable – even 
if another property is available- which it is not. 
Staff Comment:  Most of the RSF-1 lots are at least 50 feet wide, which would allow for at 
least a 30 foot wide single family residence, considering the 10 foot required side setbacks. 
Without a variance, the applicant would only be able to construct a 20 foot wide residence. 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the reasonable 
use of the land or structure. 

Applicant Comment:  Modern housing layouts less than 24’ in width do not allow an adequate 
layout and will be architecturally undesirable but will adversely affect value. 
Staff Comment:  We agree. 
 

5. Granting the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege(s) that is 
(are) denied by the Land Development Code to other land or structures in the same zoning 
district.  

Applicant Comment:  There are narrow lots in abundance in the vicinity. This will only serve 
to improve the area in general 
Staff Comment:  Granting approval of this variance request will only confer the ability to build 
a structure with a maximum width of 25 feet, which is not a special privilege in the RSF-1 
district. 
 

6. Granting the variance will be compatible with the intent and purpose of the Land Development 
Code, and the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public 
welfare. 

Applicant Comment:  This will serve to increase quality housing stock, replace an aging MH 
and architecturally enhance the area. 
Staff Comment:   Code Section 66-5 provides several purpose and intent statements for the 
land development code including the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land and 
development of an economically stable and healthful community. These statements are 
consistent with allowing the applicant to construct a 25 foot wide structure instead of a 20 foot 
wide structure. 
Though it is not ideal to reduce the setback adjacent to the city park, it should not be injurious 
to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare. 
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Recommendation 

Based upon the foregoing information and comments, staff finds that the required 
standards and findings are satisfactorily met and recommends approval of the requested 
variance from Section 90-105(b)(1) to allow a 5 foot south side setback where 10 feet is 
otherwise required; with the condition that the applicant obtain all applicable permits and 
approvals prior to commencement of construction. 

Submitted by: 

Ben Smith, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
January 15,2021 

Board of Adjustment Hearing:  March 18, 2021 

Attachments: Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photograph Showing Existing Land Uses 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING MAP 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH  
SHOWING EXISTING LAND USES 
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Staff Report   
Special Exception Request  
 
 

Prepared for:  The City of Okeechobee  

Applicant: George Banville 
Earnest Electrical Contactors 

Petition No.:  21-003-SE 

Address:    108 SE 5th Ave 

Description:  outdoor storage; building trades contractor 
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General Information 
 

Owner  Kenneth R. Splete 

Applicant  George Banville 
Earnest Electrical Contractors 

Applicant Address 
PO Box 2144 
Okeechobee, FL 34973 

Site Address 108 SE 5th Avenue 

Parcel Identification 3-21-37-35-0020-02530-0010 

Applicant Phone Number 863.261.0816    863.801.3274 

Applicant Email Address eecllc.okee@gmail.com 
For the legal description of the project or other information regarding this application, 
please refer to the application submittal package which is available by request at City 
Hall and is posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public meeting at  
https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 

 
Future Land Use, Zoning and Existing Use 

 Existing Proposed 
Future Land Use Commercial Commercial 
Zoning  Heavy Commercial Heavy Commercial 

Use of Property Storage / Vacant Outdoor Storage; Building 
Trades Contractor 

Acreage 0.452 acre 0.452 acre 
 

Description of Request 
 
The matter for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special 
Exception request for outdoor storage; building trades contractor. The applicant is an electrical 
contractor with a pending sales contract for the property. According to the application, the 
electrical contracting operation involves 9 employees with hours of operation from 8:00am to 
4:30pm, Mondays through Fridays, and occasionally on Saturdays. Materials and equipment, 
including work vehicles, a trencher and an excavator would be stored on site. The applicant has 
also stated that outside on-site activities will mainly be limited to morning meetings conducted 
from 7:15am to 8:15am. 
The property is designated Commercial on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and zoned CHV, 
Heavy Commercial. City Code Section 90-283(5) lists “outdoor sales and storage, building trades 
contractor” as a special exception use in the CHV district.  
The property is approximately 0.46 acres, has full perimeter chain link fencing and contains 
several structures including a 480 square foot mobile home and 4 free standing metal canopy 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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structures on concrete slabs. The mobile home will continue to be used as an office by the 
applicant. There are currently no paved parking facilities, landscape buffers or drainage 
improvements. 
There were previous special exception uses approved for this property in 2001 and 2013: 

• 13-002-SE, Kenneth R. Splete, 2-21-2013,  Building Trades Contractor 

• 01-002-SE, Willard Mays,   2-27-2001,  Outdoor Vehicle Sales Lot 
 
 
Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use on Surrounding Properties 

North 
Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning Heavy Commercial 

Existing Use Strip commercial and storage units 

East 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 
Zoning Heavy Commercial 

Existing Use FPL Substation and Wendys 

South 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning Heavy Commercial and  
Residential Single Family 

Existing Use Church 

West 

Future Land Use Commercial 
Zoning Residential Multiple Family 

Existing Use American Legion 
 
 
 
Consistency with Land Development Regulations 
Section 70-373(b) requires that the Applicant address the following standards for granting a 
Special Exception during their presentation to the Board of Adjustment.  The Applicant has 
submitted, as part of the submission, brief statements and information addressing these 
standards.  These are repeated below in Times Roman typeface exactly as provided by the 
Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or clarify the Applicant’s 
comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface.   
(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site are appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Response:  There are two entrances which allows for a one-way direction to avoid 

backing into SE 5th Ave. Office building which will accommodate coordinating and daily duties of 

business. Enclosed carports to keep material/tools/etc. from the view of general public. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The location of this property is near to both SR-70 and US-441, which 
should provide quick access to these highways for work vehicles and limit their travel on 
local roadways considerably. The property has 200 feet of frontage on SE 5th Ave, with one 
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existing driveway/gate on that roadway. The other driveway/gate is located on the north 
property line and relies on access through another property. It is not clear whether that 
access is provided through an easement, but if that access were ever to be discontinued, 
there is ample room for an additional driveway to be added on SE 5th Ave. The applicant 
has not stated any plans for new structures on the property and plans to use the existing 
mobile home for an office and the metal canopy structures for equipment storage. 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are 
compatible with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood, or explain why no specific design 
efforts are needed.  

Applicant Response:  Buildings are placed to where they are significantly set back from the road. 

Property is surrounded by chain link fence to help conceal and contain. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant is not proposing any new site development at this time, 
though there are several existing structures on site, as described above. The existing site 
is nonconforming to parking design standards, landscape standards and drainage 
standards; and the existing modular office unit would not be permitted as a new permanent 
structure under the current standards. The property is located amid a variety of uses 
including Wendy’s, an FPL substation, a church, an American Legion post, mini storage 
units and strip commercial. The vehicle parking, equipment storage and office uses should 
not generate a significant level of noise or other nuisances for the adjacent uses. However, 
the lack of screening for the equipment storage should be addressed. It is also within the 
Board’s purview to require paved parking or any other improvements deemed necessary for 
this use and compatibility with the neighborhood. 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses; or 
explain why no visual screening is necessary. 

Applicant Response:  Palm trees on east property line help visually screen area from passing by 

traffic which is main line of sight. 

 STAFF COMMENTS:  There are several palm trees that appear to be located in the public 
right-of-way along the frontage of the subject property on SE 5th Ave. If the site were to be 
landscaped according to the current code, at least 6 trees and 19 shrubs would be required 
along the frontage, 1 tree and 2 shrubs would be required along the south property line, 1 
tree and 4 shrubs would be required along the west property line, and 1 tree and 2 shrubs 
would be required along the north property line. Due to the proposed equipment storage, it 
would be prudent to require at least this amount of landscaping to create some screening 
and improve the aesthetics of the site. 

(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impacts of any potential hazards, problems or 
public nuisance generated by the use or explain how the nature of the use creates no such 
potential problems.  

Applicant Response:  Eventually plan to add wooden fence where feasible to conceal property 

from west side (American Legion). Also a hedge or more plants on Ease side (SE 5th Ave). 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Adding a more opaque fencing or a dense hedge around the 
perimeter of the property would be helpful in screening the equipment storage from the 
church, American Legion and passersby on SE 5th Ave. 
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(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met.  

Applicant Response:  There is already electric service to the office and a few outer building which 

will aid us in lighting and power requirements. There is also city water and sewer which will service 

our workers and any guest/visitor needing so. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 
 
(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generation will be handled off site and on-site. 

Applicant Response:  Very rarely do we have customers at our office, most of our 

transactions/interactions occur on the jobsites and through email and post office. Intend to only go east 

off of SE 5th Ave. We will use SE 3rd St for travel purposes if at all possible. 

STAFF COMMENTS: This use should not generate a significant amount of traffic and there 
appears to be adequate space for vehicle maneuvering on site. 
 

When reaching a conclusion on a Special Exception request, the Board of Adjustment shall 
consider and show in its record the following findings as set forth in Section 70-373(c)(1)-(8).  The 
required findings are listed below followed by the Applicant’s statements in Times Roman typeface 
exactly as provided by the Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or 
clarify the Applicant’s comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface. 
(1) The use is not contrary to the Comprehensive Plan requirements. 

Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  We agree there are no policies in the Comprehensive Plan that 
prohibit this use. 

(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district. 

Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  City Code Section 90-283(5) lists “outdoor sales and storage, 
building trades contractor” as a special exception use in the CHV district. 

(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest. 

Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS: The greater public interest is served by encouragement of local 
businesses which provide quality contracting services to the community and contribute to 
the local economy. However, properties which do not uphold the community aesthetic and 
maintain design standards can have an adverse effect on the public interest. If this special 
use exception is to be approved, the Board should consider whether any conditions should 
be placed on that approval regarding the buffering of equipment storage or coming into 
compliance with the current parking facility design standards. 

(4) The use is appropriate for the proposed location, is reasonably compatible with adjacent 
uses and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns. 
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Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant has stated that the on-site activities will be limited to 
parking, equipment storage, employee meetings and office activities. The main 
compatibility concern should be the aesthetics of the site and the equipment storage. With 
so many different types of surrounding uses, there is no prevailing land use pattern that 
would be disrupted by this use.  

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to 
the development of adjacent property. 

Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  If the potential for negative aesthetics can be mitigated, the proposed 
use should not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to 
the development of adjacent property. 

(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses to reduce the impact of any 
nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses. 
Applicant Response:  I don’t believe so 

STAFF COMMENTS:  We recommend that the Board consider requiring screening as a 
condition of approval. At the very least, the current minimum landscape buffer requirements 
should be met. However, additional shrubs or a solid fence could also be required if the 
Board deems it necessary. 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that will overburden public facilities such as schools, 
streets, and utility services. 
Applicant Response:  True / Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The proposed use is not residential and will have no effect on density 
or schools. The existing roadway and utility capacity should not be significantly affected by 
this use either. 

8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise affect 
public safety. 

Applicant Response:  Yes will not 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant is not proposing any new site development and the 
site does not currently have any drainage or water retention/detention features. Therefore, 
the use will not create any flooding or drainage problems; and any flooding or drainage 
problems which already exist will not be addressed unless the Board mandates compliance 
with drainage standards as a condition of approval. This use should not affect public safety. 

 



Staff Report  Applicant: George Banville 
Special Exception Request  Petition No. 21-003-SE  
 

   6 

 

Recommendation 
Based on the foregoing analysis, the requested special use exception is consistent with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan, reasonably compatible with adjacent uses, and consistent with the 
urbanizing pattern of the area. Staff recommends approval of this request to allow an electrical 
contracting business at 108 SE 5th Ave in the CHV zoning district. However, if the Board does 
approve this request it should also consider requiring screening and/or whether paved parking 
facilities should be required. The following are examples of screening requirements that could be 
made as a condition of approval: 

1. Meeting the minimum landscape buffer requirements as required by current code: 
a. 6 trees and 19 shrubs along the frontage on SE 5th Ave 
b. 1 tree and 2 shrubs along the south property line 
c. 1 tree and 4 shrubs along the west property line 
d. 1 tree and 2 shrubs along the north property line 

2. Providing a hedged perimeter landscape buffer, possibly to include shrubs spaced 5 foot 
on center and specifying that the shrubs be a species known for creating a robust hedge. 
Clusia and cocoplum are two examples of native species with moderate growth rates 
which produce dense foliage.  

3. Replacement of the existing chain link fence with a wood or pvc fence around the 
perimeter, not to exceed the maximum code heights of five feet in front of the front building 
line or a height of eight feet elsewhere.  

 
 
Submitted by: 

 
Ben Smith, AICP 
Sr. Planner 
February 22, 2021 
 
 
Board of Adjustment Hearing:  March 18, 2021 
 
Attachments: Future Land Use Map 
 Zoning Map 
 Aerial Photograph Showing Existing Land Uses 
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FUTURE LAND USE 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING  
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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	2. City Planning Consultant Mr. Ben Smith of LaRue Planning and Management Services, reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending approval.
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	2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending approval.
	3. Mr. Williamson commented there were no current plans to use the existing building.
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	5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered.
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